

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

#### STATE OF MAINE

### 1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 27.

An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of Probate in and for the county of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The salary of the judge of probate in and for the county of Aroostook, shall be one thousand dollars a year, instead of the sum now fixed by law, which shall be paid to him out of the county treasury in equal quarterly payments.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1899.

Salary of judge of probate for Aroostook county, increased.

Chapter 28.

An Act to increase the salary of the Register of Probate in and for the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The salary of the register of probate in and for the county of Aroostook, shall be eight hundred dollars a year instead of the sum now established by law, to be paid from the county, county treasury in equal quarterly payments.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1899.

#### Chapter 29.

An Act to authorize Registers of Probate to receive petitions in vacation, and the Judge of Probate to order notice thereon in vacation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Any register of probate may receive and enter upon his docket, in vacation, any and all petitions for probate proceedings of any kind, and the judge of probate may order notice thereon in vacation.

Petitions may be received and notice ordered in vacation.

Approved March 1, 1899.

27

19

Salary of increased.

Снар.